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TO 

/ 

FROM 

OPTIONAL fOIM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 IDITION 
GSA FPMI U1 Cfll 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES .-fENT 

Memorandum 
~7 

Mr. Gallagher~J-

J. S. Peelma~ \ ·: 
---. I) 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

DATE: 4/1/76 
Gallagher 
O'Connell 
Peelman 
Helterhoff 
Walsh 

Assoc. Dir. _ 

D.p. AD Adm. _ 

D•p. AD Inv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 

SUBJECT: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW 
COST DATA 

Admln. __ 

Comp. Syot. _ 

Ext. Affairs_ 

Files & Com._ 
Gen. Inv. __ 
ldenf. __ 

ln1pectlon _ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory _ 
Legal Coun. _ 

Pion.& Eval. _ 
Spec. Inv._ 
Training __ 

Telephone Rm. _ 

Dlr•~!Or Sec'y_ 

I 
PURPOSE: To provide cost data relative to Departmental 

review of the files of Martin Luther King, Jr. lf' , 
SYNOPSIS: General Investigative Division (GID) cost data fo

1
: j l 

March, 1976: Supervisor Hal N. Helterhoff, GS-1 
j.i 

Step 3, 7 hours. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the GID cost data report be forwarde to 
the Administrative Division, Budget anp . :; ..... . 

Accounting Section, for review. r . , · ~ t. . . ;, . , ,~ ,·: 1 ....••. 

APPRO'J~D: ........ /'..J,. ,,-( 
1 
•• '.. [·n\ ....... . 

Assoc. C' ·· .... c. .. •' G.r -···· 1 .•·,,·11t.. .•.••••••• 
oap. AD AJm......... 1u"11t... - - - ~- e~--;~v ........• •·····:: 

AD Inv,............ •-•1 - . ;:.. 
oep. . . \ns;:;2c,,..,, -·········· 1'rJin•n&·············-· 

Asst. Dir·· Int~\.\, .............. •··"· 
Adrnin •............•••• ~~ 

DETAILS: Reference is made to the Mr. Walsh to Mr. Jenkins 
memorandum dated 12/12/75, which requested that cost 

data reports be submitted to the Budget and Accounting Section, 
Administrative Division, setting out manpower utilized and 
money expended relative to the Departmental review of the files 
of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

The GID, in handling assignments relating to this 
Departmental review, has utilized the following manpower hours 1 / 

during March, 1976. R£6:'88 (/ '/ :; / /./ 
Manpower: Supervisor i"J.-'JJ.5 Hel terhoff, GS-14,. Step 3.ct= '.;.., · 

7 hours. 

There were no monetary expenditures during this 
reporting period. ------ -- - .. _ 

HNH:mlr (6) 
y.( 44-38861 

f ~v.v' -\"~J/' 

f,\~ ~~~·· i 1M 
5 5 Aa6 1978. 

~1·,.,c, ¾ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

JOIO-IOI 
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Airtel 

4/6/76 

1 - Mr. Helterhoff 
To: SAC, Atlanta (44-2386) 

Prom: Directer, PBI (44-3886l) ~ 

,~-----
( jMUBJCIN -} 
~---r_.,,...,.,,-,1 

Assoc. Dir. _ 

Dep. AD Adm. _ 

Oep. AO Inv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Adm in, 

Comp. Syst. _ 

Ext. Affairs_ 

Files & Com._ 
Gen. Inv, __ 

ldent. __ 

Inspection_ 

Intel!. __ 

Laboratory _ 

Plan. & Eva I._ 

Spec, Inv._ 

Training __ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Telephone Rm._ 

A centerence waa held with tbe CiYil Rigbta Division, 
(CRD) United States Departaent of Justice on 4/2/78, 
relative to the allesation made by Leen 0,ten Powell and 
Claude Pnell, Jr. The CRD requeated ne additional investigation 
concerning the Powell allegation and stated it would aclYiae 
it a deteraination ia ude to present tbe Powell allegation 
to a Federal Grand Jury. 

1 - SAC, Meaphis (44-1987) 

HNH:nl<ii~ 
~' (5) 

NOTE: As recorded in a J. s. Peelman to Gallagher memorandum 
aited 4/2/76, the above is a result of a conference with 
Assistant Attorney General J. Stanley Pottinger and 
Departmental Attorney Stephen Horn, Civil Rights Divisio~l 
on 4/2/76. - l.,) 

----
22 APR 13 1976 

MAIL"EO 4 ---- -- ----... 
APR 6 1976 

FBI ' 

Director Sec5t, A fYtt1t~1- / . TELETYPE UNIT c:::J 
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TO 

FROM 

c, 70 (Re,.-. 3-28-,2) 
OPTIONAL fORM NO. I 0 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
G~A GEN. REG. NO. 27 

.5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

Director, FBI 

DATE: Apri 1 6, 1976 

A'rl'N: YR. STEPHEN A. HORN 

SUBJECT:ASSASSINATICfi OF 
IIARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated __________ _ 
(your file _________ ). 

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent ________ _ 
dated ___________ at _____________________ _ 

A. D This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. D The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. ~ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. D This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. D This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

H. D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

Enc. 

/ 
I 

I 

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO 
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Asaiatant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 
RE: ASSASSINATIC. OF MARTIN WTHER KING, JR. 

NarE: Reference is made to a conference between Assistant 
l'ftorney General J. Stanley Pottinger and Departmental Attorney 
Stephen A. Born of the CRD and Section Chief James S. Peelman 
and SA Hal N. Helterhoff of the FBI on 4/2/78, concerning 
the allegation made by Leon owen Powell and Claude Powell, Jr. 
The CRD requested no additional investigation concerning the 
Powell allegation and adYised it would advise if a determination 
is made to present this matter to a Federal Grand Jury. A copy 
of the final artist's conception of Ralph (I.NU) will be 
furnished for the completion of your file. 

- 2 -
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TO 

0-70 <Rev. 3-28-72) 
c,,noNAl fORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 fDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: Assistant Attorne.y General 
Civil Rights Dtvision 

!'./ ' 
i A"'" 

. I L,,-t: 

DATE: March 2, 1976 
ATTN: ROBERT A. MURPHY 

FROM : Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Reference is made to __ m_,,y.___ memorandum dated February 17, 1976 
(your file _________ ). 

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent --------
dated _________ at-------------------

A. □ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. I!] The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. D The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. D This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. D This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

H. D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so direc;~-: •""' ., . ( .-

-- ·L t .{ . -~ .1 i,/ -,rf' 
Enc. 1 j { .. _ s..,i ' 

NOTE: Referenced memorandum had attached a copy of an UPI article at 
Garden City, New York, relating to Memphis city detective, Ed Redditt. 

Attached is the complete newspaper article relatinl to thls matter 
dated 2/15/76 from "Newsday". Please review this entire article and advise 
if you desire any further investigation relating to this article. No investigation 
ls being instituted relating to this article unless specifically requested by the 
CRD. (a clearer copy of this article will be furlliShed upon receipt) 

/2 , '·f I , I F , ' . / / . • , / illi.,. 
1'£•{,, / / l:'/.,,IJ.. <,c··f.(t.,;,,l,f;,~:,,ti,fi._i./ 'f( /v.t"__,,.,, ,'.,.(.__. ..:,.(,,.,..! . .' .:._ . .,.)>"t,',:i,¼ L,,-,-_,,p-zl_,;, ~ ~-l 

.,, P - l ~-· , r.-
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OPTIONAL FOR~ NO. 10 
JULY 1973 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFRI 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

T1.!,r\ Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 

(ATT: GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 
SUPV. HELTERHOFF, ROOM 5131) F . .•· 

I~. ~~- NEW YORK (44-

s ~ BJE ~: i t, MURK IN I 

3/2/76 

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of newspaper 
clipping of an article by LES PAYNE from Long Island daily 
newspaper "Newsday", dated 2/15/76. 

GBureau (Encl. 
1-New York 

WPM:cc 
( 3) 

8~101976 Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010-110 

), ' ) 
____ ___,. ... 

I 
l 
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TO13 

ENCLOSURE TO BUREAU ( 1)  

NYfile 44-

MURKIN 

Enclosed is one copy of newspaper 

clipping of an article by LES PAYNE 
from "Newsday", dated 2/15/76. 

NYlet, dated 3/2/76. 
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FD-263 (Rev. 7-15-75) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

-~.EjPO R TING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

TLANTA MEMPHIS 3/23/76 2/6/76 - 3/8/76 
JIHLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER SA THOMAS J. WILSON WV 

KING, JR. 0 CHARACTER OF CASE 

c_., -

CIVIL RIGHTS 

REFERENCE: Bureau nitel to Atlanta, 2/3/76. 

RUC 

AcQu1T- CASE HAS BEEN, 11t \, v-· 
CON v1c. b~vEild1t~ FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS I 

-+--------+----------------------; PENDING OVER ONE YE AR O YES ON 
PENDING PROSECUTION A 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED C:::X NONE 

APPROVED 

(44-38861) 

2 - Memphis (44-1987) 
2 Atlanta (44-2386) 

PECIAL AGENT 

IN CHARGE 

I • ) 

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations 

Agency 

Request Recd. 

Date .Fwd. 

How Fwd. 

By 

8 4 APR 2 1 1976 
A*~~ 

COVER PAGE 

OVER SIX MONTHS □ YES CXJNO 

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

1' 

l ;.i REC-45 .. __ _ 
~_l6 ,. 

ih APR 16 1976 

» ~ 
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RECEIVED 
GF.NEAAL !NVtSTIGATIVF. 

:, : ~· ''.' - .,. 

MAR 26 3 47 PH,l]ii 

::· P I 
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l ·, /;iTT OF JUSTl.~E. 
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) 

Copy to: 

Report of: 

Date: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

, 
SA THOMAS J. WILSON 
FEBRUARY 23, 1976 

Office: ATLANTA 

Field Office File #: 44-2386 Bureau File #: 44-38861 

Title: 

Character: 

Synopsis: 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

CLAUD POWELL, JR., reinterviewed 2/6/76 and advised that 
any/ iscrepancies between his statement of the facts and 
h.ii brother' , LEON's, statement of the facts was a result 
of a long period of time since the incident. CLAUDE 
POWELL advised he would stand by his original statement. 
CLAUDE POWELL was unable to identify the artist's o tion 
of RALPH (last name unknown) dated 1/23/76. LE WELL 
J,&.., reinterviewed 2/11/76 and advised his o -. in -1 ( 
statement was essentially correct, however, does not recall 
seeing RAY GODFREY in Pete's Bar the day he was approached 
by RALPH (last name unknown). LEON POWELL also advised 
the name of the bar where the incident occurred was 
probably not Pete's Place since PETE had sold it and another 
owner taken over. He and his brother have talked about 
the incident at various times since 1968. LEON advised 
the artist's conception of RALPH (last name unknown) 
dated 1/23/76 is a good likeness of an individual who 
approached he and his brother to assassassinate MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR .. Wife of CLAUDE POWELL, advised she has 
been married to CLAUDE for 20 years and in her opinion 
the whole story is a fabrication made up by usband 
and his brother, LEON. Relatives of ARNOLD GODFREY 
advised t ey did not know any relationship or est 
be tween RA · GODFREY , MAR'l'IN LUTHER KING , JR. , or JAME .... 
EARL RAY. /R tives were unable to name an individual 
named RALPH who ssociated with RAY GODFREY. Employees 

This document contains neith,er r«ommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 
ar,e not to b,e distributed outside your a11ency. 

* U. S.GPO :1975-0-575-841 
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AT 44-2386 

of the bar located at 1455 Moreland Avenue who were 
employed in 1967-1968 were interviewed and advised they 
were familiar with both CLAUDE POWELL and RAY GODFREY. 
Employees characterized CLAUDE POWELL as a quiet individual, 
however, quite a heavy drinker. Employees characterized 
RAY GODFREY as a very likeable individual whom they 
thought would never be in trouble. None of the employees 
could recognize the artist's conception of RALPH (last 
name unknown) as any individual who had been in the bar. 

RUC 

DETAILS: 

2 
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\,-"', .I 

-;,t,:.... -

FEDERAL BURi:hU OF INVESTIGATION 

~/10/Jf. 

•r 'l:''l'-. n·)r:•·t~T,'f.., T:'? [;tOc)1 1·1 ':11 1 :cott.ir-Jt\ I•i~,. 
,.,,-i:, i ,,;-r-,rvi"''-''"(- ~-" his r-:-,ctcl roo•T' r1urinq the l.~te 

niscn,nzmcies in his version of an allege<l 
,-"·•r·tir,, .. ;.Ji t 1, r:_,, nnknown white mal<:' at Pete's Bar 
?-.,t:_J;:-mta' r(,nT-'1ir>. ":19 r,Gr:,r,,n·"P,•,-'1 witJ-~ T.,:S0'.1 PONELL 's wer(' 
rli qcus--;-~, 1 • ,..,r_ .. PT'Jf:' stnte,~ t11at anv ciscrP!).3•.ci~B arr:, 
7 rr'.sn1t 0r :1 lone• nass<',qf' ,,-f t:ir',,::, since the inci<lcnt 
,7nr1 hi~ ~tA-tr:>ri~:mt is accur-,:~e in his recollection. He 
cl;,irific-J his re"tnti.on,;:--.i:'.' with RI\Y r.:{)DFRF.Y stating that 
,~,,,y,...,T~v •,,,•as ,.., r:-i.enr1 vl"::ic,n he has kn.own for many years 
'~11t ~,.,v,:;-onr::y '•-';"\;', ,lf'\'l'"C <clG~Ol':J' associated and a better 
f"rien(1 of T,Fr)·1 • s. f"T,:\nnF. also commented that he later 
1°;:ir,,~-: r;,1..,r'~.,...., :-,-,n,"e ,n 1 -.-.tf.al contact with LEO"f 
.1°,,,,-,-,·: ~ ,1c1 ti, 1,· c~ - wcr•\c: n;--: y~ ~o the unknown white mal~' s 
:,ro')OS it ion to l'i'Jrdpr a1r, :f·,~ir, Ln1•HFR KI7J,.. hut he did not 
l( nn•,r ,n?thJn~ riho1,t i·'-,€, 1,,i it: ·:1, at Pete' R !1ar until the 
11nt•11r,,,1:·, v,i11it:e l"!,'11"' sr•·•t.,,-~ > ?lf an<1 !:lac'Ic th1::1 offer. 
:101- r1irl l10 }1av-o rlrior ►~ncd.,,,}_efffT~ of what trans11iro<1 hetwel:ln 
., .. ~,r)"' .... "''F''t :,nr~ T,~t)'.'i. 

·n11er them t.h0fH" chanqe/3, •~T,~lfPF' stands by 
11 i.~ o:~i-d.n-~l f>tatem~:n.t. F•l"\'",has izinq that his statement 
ri'.'ly di JC fer in "iOMe -'lsn~ct:~ wf t:h l,F.01-1 's statement but the 
f,1ct ls, "'v:-,":1-i he ~nc'l !.,?0:! ri cr1:::sse·1 the offer of. a 
'1nr;st:,1'1ti:1 1~ "'.lnount of ,v·y1:~y- an unknown white male to 
'"Hlr-·l,:c,r M'.".._ "?'l'r,I I,rl'1"fl"".f; 1\ ';":"" 1r,. 

In :'t,-,~~ -:,q.or• :~i ~;tat0a he and LEON talked 
abo:.::.: ::he• ;·d2 c,.;e.::: mei-:, '."'.;'._;- ·,.: ·_ "c: , the unknown whi f:(' malP-
frern:1n;1t l y 21 fb:>r .its O(;'C•o::- c""< 1 ~c- hut as time pasaerl, they 
talJ-:-nr; 3bout it. Ic~s.c: a.nJ ~ ,::' ~ ·• ne said that he and LEON 
•,;0~1-r::··1 t-')•:-·"'.·t~1'-r er th:.> :0

·:_ • .-~ .::,'.'.;. at the time of the alleryed 
,.,,c,,--~ f..n,·· i ::--::,-;-'-~n11e,·1 '. ·: ,.1:,,til approximately three 
:C10nt'.s -':lcv: . fl-:. ic::,ows of or,c-,. , . ._rho couln verify that they 
·.r~rr' .in ";-l,1nt;1, r:aorcria, ·:': the:- tirne of the alleged m~etinr: 
~)Ut c;t.--it,,,f t'll;:~t both, ht:; i::'.D.d LP.<Y', 'v8re rcsir1ing in 
.... ,,,r;;cd:11r '":c,)rrri ~, r1nrinr; th.is t1T"~. rr,J\.GDF: ,1Pscril)<~cl 

rr,r>nrlr1t ~·,~ n,)r ':(tnclu:,ion• 

rP '14-()20 
~r 4 ,i -- 1 q 8 7 

2/9/76 

,ur n<i"n• 
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tlv' intorior of r•etc 's nzir, incl udinrr the booth 
where ,~ach riarti.cipant of the allged meeting was 
~eate~ and a sk0tch w~s mAde by Special ~gent 
t"RA~Z \·!. •.:r:~J~rr.. i'LAunr: w·af.; questioned specifically 
concerrd.ne 'I-tis rolygraph examination :::: response to 
the quegtion "f)O you know who a11ked you and LEON to 
}: ill H1\ R'l'T"1 L(li'T'HER KIN11? '', and he denied having any 
prior knowl~<1qc of the unidentified person who offered 
'.v~ ,.H1,: t,ro0·, $?5 .. 000 to murder '~J\R"l.'IN I.UTBF.R KING. 

("!,1\UnP stated that he telephonically con-· 
tacted his brother, LEON PO¥i"BLL, at telephone nwnber 
4')~.,:U~'l-lS4S 1 flecatur, G~org:i.a {telephone number is for 
r-.,11,v1D P0WF.LL, rr.?\fmE' s r;;c:1phow) after initial interview 
bv F'BI ~.gents ~t ~,tidland, Ttrn:as. CLAUDE stated that he 
an~ LE~~ discussed thA interview. 

In a<Jdi tion, CT~Annr: stated he had discuaaed 
thf.> alle'led meetinq with t":e unkn.own person at Pete's 
:J.ar '.<d th •nr,r., TJ\.M nEAU WG(,iif,)C"K, his partner in business 
,m~J roo::1mate at the ~1cottish Inn. WOODCOClC is the only fellow 
employc•:] whom he tol(1 of the alleged meeting. 

C'T,Aunr- statea "1::)1at the unknown person who 
o&f~rec~ them the money to muraer MARTIN LUTHER KING 
-L~ not have any t:1 pe of an accent. Ue repeated that 
all aspects of }1i~ st.at~ment including description, 
time reference and conver'!;ation between the tm.known 
'."~;'"2'.071 who "i',,,,,2e the ,".'ilYf ,,~ tn kill ~~RTIN LUTHER ~ING 
wen? true and accurate '~:c tho best of hi!"t recollection. 
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-· 
FEDfERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATiON 

3/3/76 

'
1':;<.:· following p;:otoqraphs were ctisplayed to CI.J\UDF 

r•0~·J1-:LL r ,iE. , ,,,i1:'.) wi-.s locn.:~ed at his placn of f'..mployment where 
hi:! was l,.,"Orkinq ns a carpenter: 

1 * '.t'RAVIS HfRTX PHil,LIPS, Odeasa Police Department 
{·YPC), :-r;u,1',-:r 7174. 

Dii..LY G~NE SHAFFER, OPD :'.,iunber l69G9 

:;, • c,:,r:Toai te ,· :>1::oqraph hearing Bureau f'ile 
r 44-3~8~ Atlnnta ~).e 44-2396. 

J. ::,cw- .·.•;,OVC.,,1,)hOtocsr,'l:_)hs, POWELL stat~d 
)-;,:, \.-;-:;,,: lJ i>i'. ;. .:. _,., , . · i.d,0 .•• :· ,.r wny on~ of these as being 
tl,e :i.:Fi'.v .fL, ·•. ,.x,o ,:, ~,,.::·,:;-1 ;'1,.'.: him ftnd his brother, LEON' 
_:,·c»r;:-.:~, at :,,:,:>: , ;~il,: 1t:.i~·""d C'.-{..--orgia., with the propo-
~-:~ .:'.' .. ~~-(')l'' ·:::"'' ::~ux:·· 0_~s:::t·ir1g ~t·.c:R:~:2~·: ,.._-:'·t~f1~R r:I~;G I JR., POWF:LL again 
·Ji .. 3 ·.hct. ,·c ·, . .,culd ;)ci '...::-:.'.,.::,:c::0 to recognize- the inJividual 

EP 44-920 
--·- _____ ---·--·_. ___ ;M.Lr. ~4~4_-=1~9-=-8-'-7 ___ _ 

3/1/76 
i 11,,,! ____________ _ 

j,,, ''llie'll! I \,;1:1• 
1s loaned to fl}L.'r ,_1genry, 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dote of tronscropt,on_~3~/_2_2~/~7~6~--

CL1\UDE POWELL, Jr., was contacted at his 
residence 4163 Camby Lane, Decatur, Georgia, and advised 
that he was not sure whether or not PETE DAVIS was 
present during the initial meeting at the bar. The 
incident happened so long ago, some of the details are 
quite mixed u~ in his mind. He thinks that his brother, 
LEON, was the only one present during the initial contact 
with RAY GODFREY. He does not remember being present 
during the conversalion between RAY GODFREY and his 
b r o t}; e r , LE CY\: . 

3/ 

1,, 0,:-::r, 'th•~ r-e1 :i I~ I c,r(; ei'y Jf the FBI or.dis 1ooned to vour ogency; 

I * U.S. GPO, 1974-555-294 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dote of trorncr1pt1on_ 
2/25/76 

LEON OWEN -POWELL was contacted at his residence 
and advised of the identity of the interviewing agent. 
POITSLL c,s advised of his rights by Special Agent THOMAS 
J. WILSON, however, declined to sign anything. POWELL 
declined to furnish a signed statement, however, voluntarily 
furnisL2:::l the :following information: 

He h2s thought cbout the incident when he was 
approached by RALPH (L:'.st name unknown) in the bar which 
he knew as Pete's Place o~ MorelanJ Avenue and requested 
to assassin~ :_-e :'1.A.RTIN LUTHER KING, JR. He is quite sure 
the original cci1tact wi-c:h RAY GODFREY was approximately 
one week befor:o RALPE (last name unknown) came into the 
bar. He, is .s LLC'. the mE: e t-i..ng took place in November, 196 7. 
He does not re:0,ember seeing R.li.Y GODFREY in Pete's Bar the 
day RALPH (lase: name unknown) came into the bar and 
of:fered the money. He c:oes not rernen.ber any specific 
denominations 0~ the mo~ey i~ the brief case, however, 
tbe brief case was full of money. RALPH (last name 
unknmvn) upon offering the brief case told him "here's 
25". RALPH (last name 1..mkno¼TD) told him and his brother, 
CLAUDE, they would get"25 now and 50 when he's in the 
grave" or something to that effect. To the best of his 
memory, he never mentioned MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 's 
name. 

During the original conversation with RAY GODFREY, 
,~'?· ("?<.AY G0DYR.E·n :-,eve:: '17 ,'.10 7TI2ntion of the exact amount 
of mon2y and his bro~~2r would be paid to assassinate 
VlARTlN LUTHER KllV~. GOD?REY merely stated "big money". 
GODFREY is a friend of both he and his brother, however, 
GODFREY is probably fri27.dlier with CLAUDE then he is with 
1
- irns c 1 f '.1 0WSLL n .s not: had any contact with RAY 
co;:F;:;y ·wher.. LliC ,l.ssz1 s:~ination of KING was discussed 
wh2n CLAUDE was not pres~nt. 

He could not s~ecific&lly recall seeing PETE 
DAVIS in the bar when RALPH (last name unknown) approached 

--- ------------

2/11/76 A:l ~a, Georgia 
__ ~-----~al ____________ _ 

AT 44-2386 
File#----~----····-· ____ _ 

SA THOMAS J. IJJILSON :wy 2/18/76 
______ Oofe dictated _______ _ 

'r,,s ri(JCl..rmPnl contorno:; ne1 1h'-'r 'Pconirrer1d11t1~,., nor conclusio~'. ,Ji the FB!. It is the property of the FBI and is loan~d to your agency; 

1t ur,d 11~ cr1nl~,1ts ore ,,,_, tc, ~,e d1s1r 1,buted :ts1de ~Ol,r o~encv 

* U.S. GPO, 1974-555-294 
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hjr;i and ·. ·~ 1L·other. In f2c:::, upon recollection, the name 
of the bEr was not even Pete's Place. At the time of the 
incident 1 he name of the bar was Bill Bailey's. 

ihe best of his memory, both he and his brother 
1:.10rc 1\lc1r,·, :;~ for RAY COOLEY, ;::in individual dry wall 
contract: 1.,1· at the time of the incident_ COOLEY is now 
employed hy Fisher Dry Ifall in Atlanta, Georgia. 

LEON advised thc1L the corrected r1rtist's 
conception dated January :n, 1976, is a good likeness 
of the incli vi dual he knows c1s RALPH (last name unknown). 

He has talked with his brother CLAUDE various 
times since t~e origina: offer. 

1.JEo:: is farnili,J.r ~.1it:1 T,. \r.:~t-"~~LE, also known 
as "Yank" and BILL McGARITY. These two individuals owned 
the property and the buildin~ in which Pete's bar was 
located. Neither VENABLr~ or McGARITY are RALPH (last 
name unknown) . 

LEON advised the only male close associate of 
RAY GODFREY was a relative named LEE GODFREY. 

LEON advised he would be willing to testify to 
everyt~ing that he has told the FBI. 

1,E(Y\ advised 1-1.pon reflection and having to draw 
a d:Lag~~a::· of :.'.,e 1::i:,r 1-:2 ;s qu:Lte s 1_,;·e that he, his 
b1~other, ond ?ALPl-I ( Last name unknown) went to one of the 
tables located in the back part of the bar rather than 
one of the booths as he originally stated. 
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F[, J02 [REV. 11-27 70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

)/}'>/ /6 
[)ot• ol tron1trlptlon _ _ 

Attached hereto is a sketch of Pete's Place, 
the bar where RALPH (last name unknown) 3pproached 
LEON POWELL and CLAUDE POWELL to assassinate MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, Jr., as described by LEON POWELL. 

lnle' V ,ewed on __ 2__c/_l_l-'.../_7_6 _____ 0 I ___ A_t_l_a_n_t_a_,,c__G_e_o_r_,,g,Li_· _a ___ F ile # __ A_T __ 4_4_-_2_:_3_8_6:___ __ 

6 , ____ SA_T_HOMAS J. WILSON :wy Date d iclaled _____ 2.:.../_1_8-=--/_7_6 ____ _ 

Th1,; documPn! ron!fJ1ns neither recoinrnl:'nJot,0ns nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is iooned lo your agency; 

11 or,d 1ls contents ore not to be ci1str1buted c,uts1de your agency. 

* U.S. GPO, 1974-555·294 
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F[J J1l2 [REV. 11 •27 70) 

FEDERAt BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

~ttiched hereto is 
Lounge as described by L. W. 

2/25//6 
Data of tran,u lption __ ._ 

a sketch of Bill Bailey's 
CLARK. 

2/17/76 Atlanta, Georgia AT 44-2386 
Interviewed on _________ _ _ ___ ct_ --~-------------------File # ___________ _ 

SA THOJ\lAS J. :,,J l.~ SON :wy 2/24/76 
by ____ _ _ ____ Date dictated ______________ _ 

Thi.-, document con!o1ns neither recumrnP.r,dotrons nor conclusions of lhe FBI. U is the property of the FBI and is ioaned to your agency; 

1t and its contents ore no! to be c!1s.1r,buted 0L.·ts1de your agency. 

* U.S. GPO, 1974-111111-294 
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FEDERAt BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of lronscriplion_3----'-/_2..;../_7_6 ___ _ 

JACKIE POWELL, 4163 Gamby Lane, Decatur, Georgia, 
was contacted and supplied the following information: 

The only time that she heard about the incident 
involvinr; the offer of money to assassinate MARTIN LlITHER 
1:ING, JR. was when her husband mentioned it to her after 
KING h.:i<l been assassinated. She was positive her husband 
had never mentioned lt to her before the assassination. 
lier husband told her he had been offered a large sum of 
noney to assassinate KING but had refused the contract. 

She advised she had been married to CLAUDE 
POWELL for twenty years and knows him quite well. It is 
her opinion that the whole story is a fabrication made up by 
her husband and his brother, LEON. She considers LEON 
to be an alcoholic. She would not believe any of the stories 
that LEON and CLAUDE told her. She stated that she felt 
the Government was wasting its time on this allegation. 

1
"

1
"','"'W''" ,n 2/17/76 ,t Atlanta, Georgia Ci i C jt --;P,-\-,1T1---4/+ .. 4.--,2~3+i8~6r------

SA JAMES Y. BLANKNER Jr. 
SA THOMAS J . WILSmt : wy 

_____________________ Dote cJictnted __________ _ L, 2/24/76 

Iii. J .. r
111 ni•nl r•,nt•1ifl'., 11 ,· 1·

1
,, II'( .in111 1)nd<1tion;, nor Concluc,1'J:1c, nf tf,,. r 01 II,. t!i,· iHOfV!ily ,d Iii. 1-r,1 'lflf1 I', l(1(Jr1r:,J lo /<;!Jr qqr:nry, 

ii ,11ir! 1ls L•,11! 1-', 'Jri; nr,i 11) l,,_. l1•,i•1i,1il ,,j out·, 1rl,: y,,, 1 1;• 
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/\T 1111-?.l:\Ci 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA THOMAS J. WILSON, at Atlanta, Georgia: 

On February 6, 1976, CLINTON STANFORD, Administra­
tive Assistant, Environment and Street Services, City of 
Atlanta, advised all records concerning the exact days worked 
by any city employees are currently stored in a vailt at City 
Hall. He stated he would attempt to locate any records to see 
if ARNOLD RAY GODFREY was working for the city during the 
months of October, November, ~d December, 1967, and March and 
Apri 1, 1968. 

I 
I 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

11,1\1• ,,I lr,111•,, 1111111l11 
'2 /6/16 

Mrs. L. N. PENNINGTON, Director, of Personnel, City 
of Atlanta, Atlanta, Georgia, advised a review of her records for 
ARNOLD RAY GODFREY reflect that GODFREY applied for employment 
in the City in 1949, listing his address as 569 Gresham Road, 
Atlanta. GODFREY also listed that he was married to a woman 
named MILLIE. There were no other relatives listed. GODFREY 
listed the following references: 

FRANK WALDON, Route One, Copperhill, Tennessee; 

WALTER STYNUS, Route One, Copperhill, Tennessee; 

CLAUDE CRANFORD, Route One, Copperhill, Tennessee. 

En1p l oyrnent record al so showed that GODFREY went through 
the fifth c3rade at the Copperhill Elementary School. 

ln!P r v 1~w<.•d Of\ _____ _ 
F-/76 

al 
{\t1anta, Georgia File# Atlanta 44-2386 

--------

SA THOMAS~- WILSON 
h, ____ --------- ----~------ ------ ~ _:_C_W ______ Oate dictated ___ 2_/_6_/_7_6 ____ _ 

~),-<:, drr rnp:~1 rort•J -'1S r,oc.,•hr-"r -,f the FBI. It is the property of the FB\ and is loaned lo your agency; 

* U.S. GPO: 197 4-555·294 
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f [) 30? \"' , 1 I 77-70) u u 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l _ _ 3/2/76 Date of tronscr1pl1on ______ _ 

CLLrro:i STA..~FORD, aaaiatant to the Com!!iiaaioner 
.:.,nvironnunt an<l Street Service, City of Atlanta, advised 
that a review of his records shows that AR:'10LD RAY 
GODFREY di<l not t:&ke leave during October anct Movember, 
1967. T:lis would sh~' th.at OODFREY was on duty every day 
durinr t:1ose aro months. However, for the two-week pa.y 
p@rio<l heginning April 3, 196&, through April 17, 1963, 
GODFREY waa charged with three vacation days. For the two­
week pay r,eriod beginning April 17. 1968 through May l t 

1968, r,ooFRF.~ was charged with two vacat1~n days. The 
records do not show the exact date of these vacation days. 
The records STA:lFORD checked are the combination of 
departmental records and merely shows totals. The depart­
E1eutal records which would show the background are purged 
uvery three years thus the records have been destroyed for 
19t~7 and 1960. 

lnte r Viewed on _ __,2.._.,.....,l ...... 8 ..... · ,~' 7-€~: ____ at_ .... A~t-ilrta!in'J"Hl tl"-la.--. -0eoP-s-r:-eg.-1tf,ar-----F ile # -"'111/(t"'l'f'~4'r,j4'r::-=-'2~~'11-8tt-6lill---

by __ __..!;..,..."/r-i ----''f'i-iO-H~A'-"..._9,----1J,-.--+.ij/1!'-ifHLc-'S,HO--¥~'":i-f--,,.,; W"""'"J ________ Dote d icloted __ 2-.+f 4%"ft4-1/'-"11"46..-------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

ii ond its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription )•S•7' 
J -

:~;JTY ~l. NEELY' Pn'-el I<ecords, Georgia National 
Gu,::i.rJ, ,'.t.l:.1nta,. Ceo-rgia., W88 contacted and furnished the 
followint info~'l.ltiont 

·,11 01 the records c.encerning bUvidual!!1 who hnd 
~>een in the '.dltional Cum-d durlng the 1950 1 s have- been 
1·~ed to microfilm. Ibis llierofilm data would tJlll.y shox,.; 
b.u.clq;round lnforrMt1on such u date of birth. plac.e of b'lrth, 
employoent, enlistment data, d!.seharge date, military 
')ccupn.t1ons trnd day of tour duty. The informatloa contatne<l 
~n t.hc m1crof i ln1 would be ~ s'ketchy and ..ould not contain 
tiny mecir-."lt history. 

l.fter review of the records, the following information 
,., .. :-.: .. obtalned f:t:oro the National 0: 4• 

3.ecprd s showed that AitNOLD RAY GODF-~lEY, born on 
j,_ at Copperhill, Tmaeesee, enlisted on Jm:u.;ia.ry ·:->, 

~_~l'J~ .. ~,l-,~:Ln-. -ll-fllC::-,dical c.ompany attm:hed with the 122nd Infantry. 
This uni.t was then located in Atla.ta, Georgia. GODFlU~Y wafi 
ii.::.1cu.-~-ed = J:a:aary a, 1954 after he eom:plated ld.s reser,1e 
oblir-at!on for three years. nie reason for discharge ,ms 
e::cptrntlon of term of service. GODTREY was discharged hollorably 
.ns a corporal. GODF.'.lEY served three tours of 15 ~• encampmimt. 
Th.e d.:-,ys of these tours of dlag are July 8-28, 1951! July 27 to 
!t.U[;u~.t 10, 1952, and July 5-19, 1953. Uis ~ occupat on during 
5tn.·vice WJ".iS a light truck operator. n-wt addresHS GODFP..EY listed 
t!s hts 7:'G$h~ence were 13 Cl~ Streat, and 74 .Atlanta Avemae. 

Intl~ rv t('Wt'd ,,n 2• 24-- 76 '-''-, ..... \tlo--'l~an-t-n ...... ,-Gaor---g.-.1-a,-----File # Atlatittt 44-2386 

l,y _ ____.5....,lt ... ---"f'P1!>+1l(~if:~J ..... ,,: ...... ; -J-· .--i-rt""'t ...... ~ .... ,,(""')!' ...... <J:~dd--------- Date diclated ___ 3 ..... _-3-----7-6-----

!h1•, di1ft111H:nl <ontoins nPl!f1,•1 r1!rornmendations nor conclusions of the rBI. II 1s the property of the FR! 11nd •~ lno11od tci your ngency; 

,I rind 1!r, t(ir.1!1•111~. ore not lo Iii d1•,tr1buter:l outside your agency. 

\ l 

PII 
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AT 44-2386 

AT COPPERHILL, TENNESSEE: 

LOIS WALDON GODFREY and ROBERT K. GODFREY, Route 
One, Grassy Creek Road, Copperhill, Tennessee, were contacted 
on February 7, 1976, and advised most of the GODFREY family 
moved to the Atlanta, Georgia area in the late 1940s. She 
and her husband are the only members of the family currently 
r0siding in Tennessee. 

MARY GODFREY, ARNOLD RAY GODFREY's mother, resides 
with her daughter, SflIRLEY BULLOCH, address unknown, however, 
8ULLOCH is empcyed directing traffic at school crossings in the 
Marietta, Georgia area. ARNOLD's sister, Mrs. R. L. (EDNA) 
ENSLEY and Mrs. IRA (DENA) SMITH, reside on Route One, Blue 
Ridge, Georgia. A brother, JAMES T. GODFREY, also resides at 
Route One, Blue Ri::ge, Georgia. Another brother, LEE CARROLL 
GODFREY, has in the past been involved in criminal activities 
and has used the name ARNOLD RAY GODFREY in the past. 

During Christmas, 1974, LEE CARROLL GODFREY was 
incarcerated at the Blue Ridge.County Jail, Blue Ridge, Georgia. 
LEE CARROLL GODFREY's whereabouts are not known, however, it is 
rumored that he is residing in Ellijay, Georgia. 

Another brother, RAYS. GODFREY, died in November, 
1975. Neither LOIS nor R08ERT GODFREY are acquainted with a 
RALPH (LNU) and stated ARNOLD RAY GODFREY has not resided in 
the Copperhill, Tennessee area in 27 years and has no associates 
in the area. 

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY married a girl named MILLIE 
CAMERON after moving to Atlanta. References FRANK WALTON, 
WALTER STYMUS and CLAUDE CRANFORD were neighbors of the GODFREY 
family in Copperhill, prior to the family moving to Atlanta. 
LOIS GODFREY advised ARNOLD RAY GODFREY has not been in any 
contact with these individuals since moving to Atlanta. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-23% 
T,JW: cw 
l 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA THOMAS J. WILSON at Fannin County, Georgia, on February 11, 
1976. 

PAUL HIGDON, Sheriff, Fannin County, Georgia 
Sheriff's Office, advised LEE CARROLL GODFREY is a white male, 
date of birth I tODFREY has served time in the 
Georgia State Prison tor armed rob ery and murder. LEE GODFREY 
was arested on December 23, 1973, for theft by receiving by 
Fannin County. LEE GODFREY made bond, however, failed to show 
for trial and his whereabouts now are unknown. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA iiAROLD J. POE at Blue Ridge, Georgia: 

On February 12, 1976, files of the Fannin County 
Sheriff's Department revealed LEE CARROLL GODFREY, 
also known as LEE RAY GODFREY, had been arrested on 
December 23, 1974, on the charge of theft by receiving 
stolen property. He was released on bond on December 
27, 1974, and failed to appear for arraignment after 
which a bench warrant was issued for his arrest. 
'l'he warrant is still outstanding. lle gave his date PII =~ birth as I I Social Security Number 
1. _ ~ photograph of GODFREY was obtained from 
the file. 

On February 18, 1976, Mrs. R.L. (EDNA) EASLEY, Highway 
1,rumber 5, sister of LEE CARROLL GODFREY, and MARIE 
GODFREY, mother of EDNA and LEE, advised they had no know­
ledge of LEE's whereabouts. They had no knowledge of 
LEON or CLAUDE POWELL, anyone named DUKE 
or any relationship or interest either LEE or RAY GODFREY 
in l1ARTI1.;r LUTHER KING, JR. , or JAMES EARL RAY. They 
knew no one named RALPH who associated with either LEE 
or RAY, 

On February 18, 1976, Mrs. IRA (DENA) SMITH, Epworth 
Community, advised she is a sister to LEE CARROLL GODFREY 
and reiterated the information as furnished by her mother 
and sister. 

On February 18, 1976, JAMES T. GODFREY, brother 
of LEE and RlW GODFREY, residing Sugar Creek Road, 
advised he had no idea of where LEE was residing at 
the present time. He did not know anyone named LE01.~ 
or CLAUDE POWELL, anyone named DUKE or any interest LEE 
or RAY GODFREY had with UARTIN LUTH:t:R KING, JR., or 
JAMES LAEL RAY. JAMES said a man named RALPH (SETZER) 
(Phonetic) used to play a guitar with LEE and RAY at a 
bar in Atlanta. RALPH was not further described. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



A1' 44-2386 
2 

On February 18, 1976, LEE CARROLL GODFREY 
was located on Boardtown Road in Northern Gilmer 
County. He advised he did not know anyone named 
LEON or CLAUDE POWELL or anyone named DUKE. He 
further said he had never heard his brother RAY mention 
anything about MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., or JAMES EARL 
RAY. Concerning an individual named RALPH, LEE said 
a man named RALPH SMITH used to make music with RAY 
and LEE at the office, a bar on Flat Shcals Avenue in 
Atlanta" LEE was not positive about RALPH's last name 
and described him as 45 years old, 5'10", 105 pounds, 
short hair" LEE had not seen RALPH for over two 
years. LEE also said he uses his brother~ RAY's, 
name on occasion. He concluded by stating it was 
ludicrous to connect his brother or him with MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR., and, in fact, LEE said he was in 
prison in Reidsville, Georgia, when KING was killed. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



fin re:b.._4 uary 23, 1976, LEE CARI!Ol.L GODFREY, Bo.:n:dtown 
•. O"· 1 ... ; lrv·• ,. ('r,nnt•., Geor"•i.· .. , .. , ..... s ..,.h .... ·m <, C"""~posite r 1 1ot-oi,,..- ... p'L. -•, .;..,.~~, .__ ,...,t...~....._ ...J~.._.u. .. .l t O r-4,t "''li[..I, ,,_; ....,.., ~.,. ~u ;.:~ , ... t_~.•·it.1. 1ll 

of ·:.f.LPE (Ln,t ~i.:11i1a Unknown) t1nd Hdvised it was quite 
,Hssimilar to tht unan he recogtized as .::ALPH !".'MITH, .-i forrnc.1: 
associ~tc cf hi.~ ,:md his brother ARMOLD. then he last saw 
''L'"I' ,-.•.(1•,y,•, th· l h lf ··'>~L'l'>H t..-d d • hi t .,1 1

, 1 ~ ... .1:1 _ -:-ec nn'-., v. a years ago, ;.n ;; •• .:tu s ucK n .rcu 
full 011 the sldes and flat on the top. He wns also approximately 
1,1.i ye::1r:s c-1,, :,t.:: that time.. The only individt.Wl LEE C~:EWll. 
C,)uh1 :,:c-,"!c.~bc.~ '.:.?ho !:nev f'J,Lr'll was a divorcee named LAVENE. COOK 
( ?l·!.onctic)., •-sho ~::esi<lc,1 in Hariet.t::·, Gaoq~ in. tSOOK used tc 
date :'- 1\LPP &nJ both of them frequented the lounge known ns The 
i~;[' f ic.c. 

1·,:;·.·1.0~-1 01 the Cre.!lter /.,tl.:.mL·· ::out:l1e:t"n ::ic.l l 
'le 1 epl:.one ;, :.ct'Ctcn:y fntled to reflect. .~ny 1 i~tins;s fot· ,: 
L'.- ·:;~HE or n LA\ i:.:HHE COOK. f.... review of the Cobb County and 
Clty of Uariett.1J. Director, .. :z1.I~10 failed to reflect any listing 
:':or t! -r ,//J,_l .,,._ ~-· · ox· a U .. \t:S~W COOI:. 
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. .... , ) ..... .,'{\., 
• ~'-- •.,,;-- .::..Ju:.; 

.'.t. ,>U.m<.:;r County, Ceo-rgi.a, on t'l.tn:eh 2, 197G, ..• :.1 .• 
: .. ~ ,.·~:-::..1. (.··n'.· :YY "~s recontacted and a-.:!v1sed he did not know 
, · t ;_·;,r ~~FT:'.L:. or SF.LT1.~R and did not CMmt1on eithei~ nL11"1e to 

his hrotb.cr '1'011. 

'. .. 1::-. u .. ,.~OLL GODF 1!r:Y advi.sied t.h.::~t ~ .. •1-d.li::: tnc.-:1T.C(::rc1tt~,, 
tn the :.el:-J~\ Ulc. Georgia, ~tate Penltentim:y, dat~ tmrecnlled, 
Dr.. ; rA;n I:-l .UJTiH.m RIUG, JR. ·was arrested for participating in ll 
<lemonstration and placed 1n a cell ooj.nc.cnt to L.EE CA~U:i.OLL 
(;Of)f u:y. LEE CA?ROLL GODFREY stated th.at he talked to KING fOT 
t:.;o day3 t1r.ior to his- release. 
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AT 44-2386 
TJW:cw 
l 

The following investigation was conducted at Atlanta, 
Georgia, by SA THOMAS J. WILSON, on February 12, 1976: 

Captain LONG, Cobb County Police Department, Marietta, 
Georgia, advised a review of his records of the school division, 
showed that Cobb County does have employed a school crossing 
guard named SHIRLEY BULLOCH. BULLOCH, however, has recently 
moved and does not show a new address. BULLOCH can be located 
at Wheeler High School, Marietta, Georgia, any morning between 
8:00 and 9:00 AM. 
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FD 307 (REV l I 2 7-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
' 

Ouht ol tron-.<..1 •pt.on_ 

MARY GODFREY, Bell Meade Apartmen1s, Kennesaw, 
Georgia, advised she is the mother of ARNOLD RAY GODFREY. She 
does not know any of her son RAY 1 s friends. RAY has never been 
in any trouble and she considers him to be a very outstanding 
individual. 

She was unable to pick out from a spread of photo­
graphs the pictures of CLAUDE or LEON POWELL, or RALPH (LNU). 
She stated she did not know any of the individuals. 

2/23/lh 

lnle' V 'ew e d D n --~2..._/__._] ~3_,__/_,__7~6 ____ 01 ___ ,K_,,e .... n_._.n_,_,e_s ..... a ..... w~,,___.G....,e....,o.....,r'-'g,._1....,· a..__ ___ File #At l an ta 44-23 86 

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and 
by __ ___.S_._.A_,__.,A._I _._.A..__.N_._I ~_._.B_._.R_,._Oc.uW ..... N _______ __._J_..,_,J_._.W--'-: _..c_._.w _____ Dole d icloled __ _.,2,.,_/__.l_._7_,__/_,_7_,.6'-------

This document contains neither recommendo!1ons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is ioaned to your agency; 

11 and its contents ore not to be drslributed outside your agency. 

* U.S. GPO: 1974-555-294 
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FD 302 (REV. I I -2 7-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

P11tt1 ol lfon\lrlptlon. 

SHIRLEY BULLOCH, Belle Meade Apartments, Kennesaw, 
Georgia, advised she is the sister of ARNOLD RAY GODFRtY. She 
stated she does not know any of RAY's friends. RAY does not 
contact his mother very often and thus, neither she nor her 
mother knows any of RAY's friends. 

She has no knowledge of any lounge called "Pete's 
Place" or "Bill Bailey's". She does not know of any time when 
her brother was in any sort of trouble. She and her brother 

2/?3/76 

do not get along, however, she stated she thinks that her brother 
is a law abiding citizen. 

lnle,,, ew ed on _ ___,2=-l./'--l'--"3'-L/_,_7-".6 ____ ot __ _!CK,.,.ecl..JnC.!..!n."'-e>l.s a,,,..Wu...,_, _,G~e...,o,_,_r~gwi_,,a ____ F ile # At 1 an ta 44- 2 386 

SA THOMAS J. WILSON, and 
by --~S,.,_A_,_,_A.._L,__.A,_,.N_,L...._,L.....JoB<.LR...,,,Q_._,.W_._,._N ______ _._J_,,J-'-'W~: ,._CW...__ ____ Dale dictaled __ ___,,2,,_/_,_1 _,_7 /c....,7'--'6<------

This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is ioaned lo your agency; 

II and its conlents are not to be d1slr1buled ouls1de your agency~ 

* U.S. GPO: 1974-!l!l!l-294 
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AT 44-2386 
TJW:cw 
1 

The following investigation was conducted at Atlanta, 
Georgia, by SA THOMAS J. WILSON on the dates indicated: 

Captain WORTHY, Permit Section, Atlanta Police 
Department (PD), advised a review of Atlanta PD Records for a 
beer and wine license for the business located at 1455 Moreland 
Avenue, Atlanta, showed the following information: 

HOWARD MALCOLM CABE, SR., 363 El Mira Place, held 
the liquor license from December; 1962, through September, 
1964; 

WILLIAM POPE DAVIS held the license from October, 
1964, though November, 1965; 

C. H. HARRISON held the license from November, 1965, 
through September, 1966; 

ROY T. BAILEY held the license from September, 1966, 
through January, 1968; 

LEWIS W. CLARK held the license from January, 1968, 
through December, 1974; 

BARBARA and DEWEY GILBERT held the license from 
December, 1974, through September, 1975; 

WILLIAM JORDAN MESIMER held the license from September, 
1975, through the present time. 

The records show in February and October, 1967, the 
business located at 1455 Moreland Avenue, was named "Bill Bailey's". 
In February and October, 1967, the Pennit Section sent notices of 
~olations to the lounge known as Bill Bailey's, at 1455 Moreland 
Avenue. Captain WORTHY advised PETE DAVIS, also known as WILLIAM 
POPE DAVIS, could have run and managed the bar in 1967 and 1968. The 
records of the Permit Section oiy reflect the official holder of the 
beer and wine license. Sometimes, some of the licenses are held by 
one person and another person is the actual manager of the lounge. 

On February 10, 1976, the FBI Identification Division, 
Washington, D. C., provided the attached Identification Record for 
LEE CARROLL GODFREY, date of birth ~------~lace of 
birth Polk County, Georgia. 
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